
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 25 November 2022 

Full Council  
Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 5th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, D Butterfield, O Collins, 
H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith, D Temple, P Hiles and 
D Thomas (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
(derek.mackenzie @witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 10 October 2022 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

agenda. 
 

5. Witney Community Policing Issues   

 To receive an update from the Witney Police Team (if appropriate). 
 

6. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Oxfordshire County Councillors representing Witney Wards and 
West Oxfordshire District Councillors. 
 

7. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

8. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 4 October 2022 
and 24 November 2022, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein. 
 

 a) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 4 October, 25 October & 15 November 2022  
(Pages 13 - 34) 

 b) Parks & Recreation Committee - 31 October 2022  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 c) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 7 November 2022  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 d) Stronger Communities Committee - 14 November 2022  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 e) Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 21 November 2022  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 f) Corn Exchange Working Party - 24 November 2022  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

9. Standing Orders – 2022 Review  (Pages 63 - 92) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

10. Future Meetings of the Council  (Pages 93 - 94) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.  
 

11. Appointment to Outside Bodies - Witney Town Charity  (Pages 95 - 96) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

12. Motion - Witney High Street   

 To consider the following motion proposed by Cllr Darren Thomas and seconded by Cllr Dean Temple 
in accordance with Standing Order 13. 
  
‘Earlier in 2022, it was announced that Oxfordshire County Council was awarded £1.9 million for the 
transformation of Witney High Street.  The High Street is only closed off due to a few planters and 
some road signs.  The lack of enforcement means that the road is dangerous to pedestrians, which 
goes against the idea of the High Street being closed. 
  
At the Full Council Meeting on 1st August 2022, Witney Town Council agreed that the Corn Exchange 
be offered to Oxfordshire County Council to host open meetings with Witney Residents so that 
everyone has a voice about the future of our High Street.  As of yet, these meetings have not come to 
fruition. 
  

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

Therefore, with £1.9 million for Witney stagnating in the bank and with only 1 in 3 respondents to 
Oxfordshire County Council's Consultation supporting the closure, this Council calls on the Leader to 
write to Oxfordshire County Council to set out dates for fully accessible, open public meetings about 
the plans for the High Street that will enable Highway Planners to set out fully costed plans to 
transform our High Street for the better.’ 
 

13. Civic Announcements  (Pages 97 - 98) 

 To receive the report of the Mayor & Mayor’s Secretary. 
 

14. Compliments & Complaints  (Pages 99 - 104) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

15. Resident Satisfaction Survey 2022 Update  (Pages 105 - 114) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

16. Oxfordshire County Council Flood Warden Scheme  (Pages 115 - 120) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy  Town Clerk. 
 

17. Vandalism & Health and Safety   

 To receive a verbal update from officers on health and safety items (if applicable) and a spreadsheet 
showing the latest vandalism to Council property. 
 

18. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council and 
to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt with. 
 

19. Correspondence   

 To receive any correspondence received (if applicable). 
 

 a) Town Crier - Commonwealth Day Proclamation  (Pages 121 - 122) 

  To receive correspondence from the Town Cryer. 
 

 b) Le Touquet - Passing of HM Queen Elizabeth II  (Pages 123 - 124) 

  To receive correspondence from the Mayor of Le Touquet-Paris-Plage. 
 

 c) A40 Update  (Pages 125 - 126) 

  To receive correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

20. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

21. Sealing of Documents   

 To receive details of documents sealed by the Council (If applicable). 
 

 
 

Town Clerk 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 10 October 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Duncan (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
A D Harvey 
 

M Jones 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
P Hiles 
D Thomas 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
514   ONE MINUTE SILENCE FOR HM QUEEN 

 
Before the meeting Mayor Councillor L Duncan paid tribute to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
and led a one-minute silence.  
 

515   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor V Gwatkin. 
 

516   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

517   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 1 August 2022 were approved and adopted. Councillor D 
Harvey thanked the Council for the granting of his dispensation. 
 

518   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
2 

519   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Members received a verbal update from Inspector C Ball of Thames Valley Police (TVP). 

 
The update advised that crime was at a low level, Anti-Social behaviour had resulted in 11 
ASBO’s being issued over the summer period. Work continued with the issue of low-level drug 
dealing on Madley Park. TVP were currently focusing on rural fuel theft. 
 
In response to questions from members, Inspector Ball confirmed that TVP had a dedicated 
burglary team and that figures in West Oxfordshire were very low. He also advised that TVP do 
ask shops to be vigilant around the sale of flour and eggs to teens around the weeks leading to 
Halloween. 
 
Members thanked TVP for the work they do and in particular the PCSO’s who attended and 
supported the recent Car Free Day. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

520   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

 
Councillor Enright advised that OCC were seeing Inflation effect Capital Financed Projects such as 
the Shores Green/A40 improvements. He also spoke about the Witney High Street plans advising 
that these “would not be rushed” in order to allow for consultation of which Witney Town 
Council would be an important consultee. 
 
Regarding the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, Councillor Enright advised that this had recently collapsed 
over disagreements about housing numbers. Districts were now preparing new plans and he 
hoped to have an update in the New Year. 
 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 
 
Councillor Aitman advised that she, along with Councillor Prosser, were heading up a 
programme to assist residents of the district with the rising costs of living. This consisted of 
offering additional financial assistance to established community groups, financing lunch clubs 
and assisting Foodbanks to purchase wholesale 
 
Also, WODC were aware of an increase of shoplifting, this was acknowledged by Inspector Ball, 
so more evidence that people were struggling with rising costs. 
 
Lastly, Councillor Aitman asked that all members make their wards aware of the information 
available from WODC. WODC intended to distribute leaflets and posters to all local parishes and 
towns to promote the support being provided. 
 
Councillor Prosser advised that WODC were looking to also offer a drop-in session with advice on 
energy. 
 

Page 6



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
3 

Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal updates be noted. 
 

521   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Councillor Smith advised that the Lower Windrush Valley Project were working with WODC and 
The Wychwood Project on a grant application to improve the area between Farm Mill Lane and 
the Langel Area. This was to improve the overall area including the waterway banks and beds. 

 
Councillor Aitman confirmed that Witney Educational Foundation was receiving a number of 
requests due to cost-of-living increase for basic items such as uniforms, and assistance with 
school trips. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal updates be noted 
 

522   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Vice Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Councillor O Collins advised he was substitute for Councillor L Ashbourne and asked that the 
minutes be amended to reflect this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the minutes be amended to reflect Councillor Collins substituted for Councillor 

Ashbourne and, 
2. That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 5 September 

2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

523   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE- 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 26 
September 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

524   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
468 – Councillor D Temple questioned the use of the word “Partnership” and what this would 
mean. Members who were present at the meeting of 26 September 2022 advised that the 
official memorandum of understanding which would be drafted to provide this information. 

Page 7



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
4 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 26 September 2022 
be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

525   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE- 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 3 October 
2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

526   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 & 23 AUGUST, 27 SEPTEMBER 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meeting held on 2 August, 
23 August and 27 September 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

527   CONCLUSION OF AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2022 
 
The Council reviewed the correspondence received from the Council’s External Auditor, 
Moore, and thanked the officers for their work in achieving the certification in a difficult year. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the certificates had been published for public view. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the outcome of the review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return for year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 

528   COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 2022 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk and a verbal update from the Town 
Clerk who advised members of the importance of Section 7 which covered the registering and 
declaring (of) interests.  She also highlighted that  sections referring to Cabinet Members did not 
apply to the Town Council, and she would be amending the end document to reflect what was 
relevant. 

 
Members that attended the online session on 30 September 2022 run by WODC Monitoring 
Officer expressed how useful and informative it was. The Town Clerk confirmed that the  
recording of the session will be forwarded to all members when received from WODC. 
 

Page 8



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
5 

Members can contact the Town Clerk or the Monitoring Officer at WODC should they have any 
questions.  She advised that Members needed to now complete new declarat
[...]
oject update will be provided to Cabinet in early 2023.   

  
The Council remains committed to the A40 programme and to delivering long-term transport solutions 
for the area. We will work closely with our partners to determine the best way to deliver the scheme, 
with the focus on delivering new, high-quality cycling and walking infrastructure, and more direct 
public transport options. 
 
If you wish to discuss this in detail and how this may affect you, we are happy to arrange face-to-
face or virtual meetings. Alternatively, please do not hesitate to contact the project team if you have 
any questions - a40corridor@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
Yours sincerely, 
OCC Programme Lead – HIF2 A40 Improvements Programme 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 19c

mailto:a40corridor@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8a Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 4 October, 25 October & 15 November 2022
	Planning Responses from WTC 04.10.22, 04/10/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes , 25/10/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Planning Responses from WTC 25.10.22, 25/10/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes , 15/11/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Planning Responses from WTC 15.11.22, 15/11/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning

	8b Parks & Recreation Committee - 31 October 2022
	8c Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 7 November 2022
	8d Stronger Communities Committee - 14 November 2022
	8e Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 21 November 2022
	8f Corn Exchange Working Party - 24 November 2022
	9 Standing Orders – 2022 Review
	Revised Standing Orders 2022

	10 Future Meetings of the Council
	11 Appointment to Outside Bodies - Witney Town Charity
	13 Civic Announcements
	14 Compliments & Complaints
	2022-12-05 Compliments-Complaints- Witney TC

	15 Resident Satisfaction Survey 2022 Update
	You Said, We Did 2022 - Working Document

	16 Oxfordshire County Council Flood Warden Scheme
	Flood Warden Handbook - Summary Document (1)
	Guidance document on who to contact (1)

	19a Town Crier - Commonwealth Day Proclamation
	19b Le Touquet - Passing of HM Queen Elizabeth II
	19c A40 Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 5 December 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Thomas 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: 3 members of the public. 
  
 

 
Before the meeting Councillor O Collins paid tribute to former Mayor Jim King and led a one-
minute silence 
 

608   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Duncan, P Hiles, D Harvey, D Temple, M 
Jones, and L Ashbourne. 
 

609   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

610   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the meeting of 10 October 2022 be approved as a correct record of the 
meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
2 

611   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
The committee received representations from Dr R Hall concerning Agenda Item 12 – Witney 
High Street. The resident requested an extended time to speak and at the agreement of the 
Chair was granted 15 minutes followed by questions. 
 
The Chair thanked the resident for their contributions and confirmed that the council had 
offered to Oxfordshire County Council the use of the Corn Exchange and Burwell Hall as  venues 
for hosting public consultations on the matter 
 
The Committee reconvened. 
 

612   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Members received a verbal update from Inspector C Ball of Thames Valley Police (TVP) 

 
The update advised that crime and Anti-Social Behaviour levels in Witney were low.  
 
TVP had not experienced any large-scale issues around firework night, they had put this down to 
community engagement and high visibility policing. 
 
In response to questions from members, Inspector Ball confirmed that more officers would be 
visible in coming weeks in Witney Town Centre in order to deter shoplifting, he was not aware of 
recent report of counterfeit money being used in the town however advised that this was a risk 
for traders in the busy period around Christmas. 
 
Inspector Ball also responded to a member on the use of cycling, and especially e-scooters on 
pavements. Although officially illegal to use on the highway unless part of a scheme, TVP were 
reluctant to criminalise the use of e-scooters. Enforcement was carried out if needed which 
included a warning and ultimately confiscation. 
 
He also explained that on average his team attend one call each week relating to individuals on 
bridges and are working closely with mental Health organisations to mitigate these potential 
suicide incidents. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted 
 

613   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

 
Councillor Enright advised that the recent news about the A40 improvements being halted was 
incorrect. Though the cost of the Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) on surrounding land was 
being reassessed the work to be carried out on Cycle & Bus lanes to connect with the new Park 
& Ride/Transport Hub at Eynsham and the Saltcross garden village development would continue 
as a phased development with no current overall change to the completion dates. 
 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
3 

Also unaffected was the Shores Green project of which he expected planning permission to be 
submitted in the new year. All CPOs were in place on this project. 
 
Councillor Enright also advised on the closure to Botley Road in Oxford during 2023. This closure 
was led by Network Rail, however OCC weree in negotiation with partners in order to put 
mitigation plans in place to provide connection with the city and it’s outlaying areas via 
connections at Seacourt Park & Ride. 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 
 
Councillor Enright advised that WODC were due to approve the reimbursement of pavement 
licence fees next week. He also thanked the council for the wonderful Advent Fayre they held on 
27 November and how pleased WODC were to provide the snow globe to support the event. 
WODC had established a “what’s on this Christmas” page on their website to assist businesses 
and local event organisers this Christmas. 
 
Councillor Aitman provided an update on the work that she and Councillor Prosser were 
spearheading as part of WODC’s fight against the climate crisis. Local foodbanks were now 
receiving help from a company with the purchasing and storage of food in bulk on pallets. 
 
Councillor Aitman advised that there was lots of information available via the WODC dedicated 
webpage to assist councillors with their casework, also she reminded councillors that they are 
able to refer those in need to the foodbank, though this is limited to one referral per household 
per month.  
 
The Climate awareness event held in the Corn Exchange allowed people to connect and was 
therefore a great help and help with sustainable warmth energy grants was now available, 
subject to qualifying criteria. 
 
Councillor Aitman had also visited the Witney Hotel which was now housing refugees and 
reported that it is full of families with young children. Both WODC and OCC were providing 
assistance with safeguarding advice and support with organisation. 
 
Lastly, Councillor Aitman advised that a potential site for a new Artificial Turf Pitch was 
progressing though she was restricted to offering details due to confidentiality. 
 
Councillor Smith provided detail on estimates of children in the Witney Hotel. She understood 
the children were made up of  approx. 20 children of secondary school age and a similar amount 
of primary school age along with approx. 6 of Sixth Form age. 
 
Resolved: 
That, the verbal updates from Councillors be noted. 
 

614   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
The Chair advised that the Councillor Duncan had attended a meal organised by the Twinning 
Association which included representatives of Le Touquet and Unterhaching during the 
Remembrance Day weekend. 
 
Resolved: 
That, the verbal update from The Chair on behalf of Cllr Duncan be noted. 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
4 

 
Councillor T Ashby Left the meeting 
 

615   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4 OCTOBER, 25 OCTOBER & 15 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meetings held on 4 
October, 25 October and 15 November 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein 
approved. 
 

616   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 31 OCTOBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 31 October 2022 be 
received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

617   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 7 
November 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

618   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 14 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 14 November 2022 
be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 
Councillor T Ashby returned to the meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
5 

619   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 21 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Policy Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 21 November 
2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

620   CORN EXCHANGE WORKING PARTY - 24 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the Working Party presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Party Committee meeting held on 24 
November 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

621   STANDING ORDERS – 2022 REVIEW 
 
The council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk who had submitted revised  Standing 
Orders which contained up-to-date legislative changes and items on best practice for the 
running of town and parish Councils. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised the revised Standing Orders had been recommended for 
approval by the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee and following their submission, they 
would stand adjourned until the next scheduled full meeting of the Council on 13 February. The 
adjournment was to enable members to fully consider the document ahead of discussion, due to 
its importance. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the revised Standing Orders be adjourned to the Full Council meeting on 13 

February 2023. 
 

622   FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The council received the report and verbal update of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 
Members were satisfied with the current arrangement of meeting facilitation and saw no reason 
to amend them. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, meetings of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee continue in their 

current form with two cycle meetings being held online and the final (Full) meeting, 
encompassing minutes, climate and biodiversity items be held in-person and, 

3. That, Working Party and Task & Finish Group Meetings continue to be held online. 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
6 

 
623   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES - WITNEY TOWN CHARITY 

 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members were asked to consider nominations for one additional town council nominated 
trustee for Witney Town Charity. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the decision on a nominated trustee  be deferred to the Stronger Communities 

Committee on 23 January 2023 
 

624   MOTION - WITNEY HIGH STREET 
 
The council received a motion on Witney High Street, proposed by Councillor Thomas Councillor 
Temple was not present and therefore the Chair asked for a member to second the motion. 
Councillor Gwatkin seconded with a request for an amendment, being the removal of the first 
paragraph. 

 
Councillor Enright requested a further amendment, with the removal of the initial wording of the 
third paragraph. 
 
A vote took place regarding the removal of the first paragraph – Members in favour 10. Cllr 
Ashby was an abstention. 
 
A vote took place regarding the removal of the initial working of third paragraph – Members in 
favour 10. Cllr Ashby was an abstention. 
 
Councillor Thomas agreed with the amendments to his initial motion and expressed that the 
most important outcome was to call on OCC to action the scheduling of public meetings. 
 
Amended Motion to read: 
 
‘At the Full Council Meeting on 1st August 2022, Witney Town Council agreed that the Corn 
Exchange be offered to Oxfordshire County Council to host open meetings with Witney 
Residents so that everyone has a voice about the future of our High Street.  As of yet, these 
meetings have not come to fruition.  
 
This Council calls on the Leader to write to Oxfordshire County Council to set out dates for fully 
accessible, open public meetings about the plans for the High Street that will enable Highway 
Planners to set out fully costed plans to transform our High Street for the better.’ 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the Town Clerk and Leader of the Council write to OCC to request action in the scheduling 
the public meetings. 
 
 
 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
7 

625   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Secretary to the Mayor. 

 
The Deputy Mayor advised that he and Councillor Ashbourne attended the Remembrance event 
in Unterhaching and were warmly welcomed and the people of Unterhaching asked for their 
good wishes to be passed onto the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

626   COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
The Chair felt very strongly about some of the complaint points outlined in the report that  
resulted from the inappropriate actions of members of the Council. 
 
The Chair said it was a “crying shame” that a resident did not attend the Remembrance Service 
due to the issuing of a political leaflet that advised that the council had cancelled the parade and 
it was an outrage that members should use what should be a sombre and nonpartisan event for 
crass and political point scoring. 
 
The Chair continued to say that the Council was an open, democratic, and accessible council. 
Members could attend any committee and receive the minutes of all committees. If members 
felt that anything was not reflected correctly then they should raise this so a correction can be 
made. If members acquiesced to the accuracy of the minutes, however, then post on social 
media to contradict this, then it was “pitiful” and if they chose to not turn up to a meeting but 
then spread division and discontent within the town then this was “pathetic”. 
 
The Chair also expressed that the growing culture of mistruth and mendacity emulating  from 
members, ex councillors and in some cases members of other authorities that did not represent 
Witney was “contemptable”.  These actions held in contempt the good residents of Witney, the 
councils’ officers and the people that give up their time for the benefit of Witney. There was 
even an occasion where a member of the council was sworn at to their face. Members that had 
contributed to this either actively or inactively or had been present when this had occurred 
should be “deeply ashamed”.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the comments of the Chair are noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
8 

627   RESIDENT SATISFACTION SURVEY 2022 UPDATE 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 
The report outlined items listed in the survey which were being addressed in the current or a 
future year. It was important to highlight the town council was an open and transparent 
organisation and feedback was welcomed and acted on where possible. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

628   OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FLOOD WARDEN SCHEME 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members thought that it would be residents that were close to river and watercourse that 
would naturally be more interested and engaged in becoming a flood warden, for example the 
residents of Riverside Gardens. The importance of “eyes and ears” could not be underestimated. 
 
Members raised questions of what the Council’s insurance policy would cover and asked the 
Town Clerk to investigate further before the scheme was promoted. 
 
It was also suggested that Witney Flood Mitigation Team could be contacted and asked if they 
had any recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted. 
2. That, the Town Clerk checks the detail of insurance cover and if there is any restriction 

before promotion in the community. 
 
 

629   VANDALISM & HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
The Council received a verbal report from the Deputy Town Clerk concerning internal health and 
safety testing. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal report be noted. 
 
Councillor H Eaglestone left the meeting. 
 

630   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There was nothing to report in respect of Communications from the Leader. 
 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 5 December 2022 

 
9 

631   TOWN CRIER - COMMONWEALTH DAY PROCLAMATION 
 
The Council received the correspondence of the Town Crier. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the Town Crier acknowledges the invitation for the Town Crier to participate in the 
Commonwealth Day Celebrations at  Oxford in March 2023. 
 

632   LE TOUQUET - PASSING OF HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II 
 
The Council received the correspondence from the Mayor of Le Touquet Paris-Plague. 

 
Members were pleased to hear that Le Touquet Paris-Plague were considering naming their 
airport after the Late Queen. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

633   A40 UPDATE 
 
The Council received the correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council regarding a delay in 
Compulsory Purchase Orders for the A40 Project. An update had already been provided by Cllr 
Enright at the beginning of the meeting on this matter. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

634   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions for the Leader of the Council. 
 

635   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
There were no documents sealed. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.20 pm 

 
Chair 


